RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept – Expend Federal Funding – Stewart B. McKinney Supportive Housing 2000 Grant]			
2				
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Human Services to <u>retroactively</u> accept and			
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$9,753,765 from the U.S. Department of Housing and			
5	Urban Development for Stewart B. McKinney Supportive Housing Program.			
6				
7	WHEREAS, Under the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act as amended,			
8	San Francisco is eligible to receive funds under the Supportive Housing Program (SHP) from			
9	the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and,			
10	WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development has announced			
11	the awarding of sixteen SHP grants to the City and County of San Francisco totaling			
12	\$9,753,765 to fund programs to reduce homelessness in San Francisco; and,			
13	WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services is the authorized administrator of the			
14	SHP grants and has prepared an Expenditure Schedule for use of the SHP grants; and			
15	\$200,660 be allocated for use as indicated on the Department of Human Services			
16	Expenditure Schedule; and,			
17	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,			
18	therefore, be it			
19	RESOLVED, That Department of Human Services is hereby authorized to retroactively			
20	accept and expend a grant of \$9,753,765 from the U.S. Department of Housing and urban			
21	Development under the Supportive Housing Program; and be it			
22	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of			
23	indirect costs in the grant budget.			
24				

Department of Human Services **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

25

1	Recommended:	Approved:		_
2			Mayor	
3	Department of Human Services			
4				
5				
6				
7	Trent Rhorer			
8	Executive Director	Approved:		
9			Controller	
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				